changes were substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and therefore have been
reflected in the deferred tax provisions.

Fin
a

n
c

ia
l Sta

te
m

e
nts

105

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
52 week period ended 27 November 2016

11.	 Earnings per share
52 weeks

ended
27 November

2016

52 weeks
ended

29 November
2015

Basic weighted average number of shares  108,505,494  104,712,042

Diluted weighted average number of shares  108,505,494  104,712,042

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (£’000)  13,916  16,097

Basic earnings per share 12.8p 15.4p
Diluted earnings per share 12.8p  15.4p

Adjusted earnings per share:
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders  13,916  16,097
Exceptional items (note 5)  3,095  625
Tax effect of adjustments (note 5)  337  (127)

Profit after tax and before exceptional items  17,348  16,595
Prior year deferred tax adjustment (note 9)  (282)  712

Adjusted profit after tax and before exceptional items  17,066  17,307

Adjusted earnings per share (pre-tax adjustment) 16.0p 15.9p
Adjusted earnings per share (post-tax adjustment) 15.7p 16.5p

12.	 Intangible assets
 Other

intangible
assets
£’000

 Goodwill
£’000

 Total
£’000

Cost
At 30 November 2014  5,086  141,668  146,754
Additions  620  8,711  9,331
Fair value adjustment on goodwill  –  (1,276)  (1,276)
Disposals  –  (349)  (349)
Transferred to assets held for sale  –  (1,223)  (1,223)

At 29 November 2015  5,706  147,531  153,237

Additions  166  9,662  9,828
Transferred from assets held for sale  –  1,223  1,223
Fair value adjustment on goodwill  –  (1,410)  (1,410)
Deferred tax on fair value adjustment
of land and buildings –  286  286

At 27 November 2016  5,872  157,292  163,164

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
At 30 November 2014  3,047  4,556  7,603
Movement in provision  756  –  756
Impairment of disposals  –  (322)  (322)
Transferred to assets held for sale  –  (716)  (716)

At 29 November 2015  3,803  3,518  7,321
Amortisation  776  –  776
Net transferred from assets held for sale  –  716  716

At 27 November 2016  4,579  4,234  8,813

Net book value
At 29 November 2015  1,903  144,013  145,916

As of 27 November 2016  1,293  153,058  154,351

106  McColl’s Retail Group Annual Report and Accounts 2016

The recoverable amounts of all three CGUs are determined from value in use calculations
with a discounted cash flow model used to calculate this amount. The key assumptions
for the value in use calculation include the discount rate and long-term growth rates.
The value in use calculations use cash flows based on the detailed financial budget
for 2017 covering a 12-month period. The budget has regard to historical performance
and knowledge of the current market, together with management’s view on the future
achievable growth. Cash flows beyond this period are extrapolated using a long-term